
Earnings & Total Income

The following statistics are from the 1996 Census of Canada which occurred on May 14, 1996.

1 Employment Income

Census ‘96

Population 15 Years and Over by Employment Income Groups, in Constant (1995) Dollars,  Yukon 1990 and 1995

The average employment income in the Yukon for 1990 was $28,828. In 1995 the average was $28,511, a
decrease of 1.1%.

Over 21% of Yukon men with employment income earned $50,000 or more in 1995, compared with 9.6% of
Yukon women with employment income. The average employment income for Yukon men was $31,651
compared with $24,997 for Yukon women, a difference of 21.0%.

Between 1990 and 1995, the largest increase in a single employment income group was for those earning
between $60,000 and $74,999 (up 32.6%) and those earning between $2,000 and $4,999 (up 32.5%).

Compared with Canada, the Yukon had a far lower percentage of its population aged 15 and over without
employment income. 33.7% of Canadians reported no employment income compared with 16.7% in the
Yukon. The average employment income for Canadians was $26,474 compared with $28,511 in the Yukon.

1990 1995 % change

7RWDO���(PSOR\PHQW�LQFRPH�JURXSV ������ ������ ����
  Without employment income 3,000 3,875 29.2
  With employment income 17,850 19,390 8.6

    Under $2,000 1,170 1,420 21.4
    $  2,000 - $  4,999 1,260 1,670 32.5
    $  5,000 - $  6,999 1,020 910 -10.8
    $  7,000 - $  9,999 970 1,000 3.1
    $10,000 - $11,999 815 715 -12.3
    $12,000 - $14,999 940 905 -3.7
    $15,000 - $19,999 1,170 1,525 30.3
    $20,000 - $24,999 1,490 1,520 2.0
    $25,000 - $29,999 1,250 1,380 10.4
    $30,000 - $34,999 1,415 1,305 -7.8
    $35,000 - $39,999 1,030 1,135 10.2
    $40,000 - $44,999 1,330 1,335 0.4
    $45,000 - $49,999 770 910 18.2
    $50,000 - $59,999 1,535 1,610 4.9
    $60,000 - $74,999 1,075 1,425 32.6
    $75,000 and over 610 615 0.8

  Average employment income $ 28,828 28,511 -1.1
  Median employment income $ 25,618 24,969 -2.5
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2 Employment Income, Yukon and Canada

 Employment Income, by Sex, Yukon

Due to random rounding figures may not sum to totals.

Canada % Yukon %

7RWDO���(PSOR\PHQW�LQFRPH�JURXSV ���������� ������

  Without employment income 7,632,810 33.7 3,875 16.7
  With employment income 14,996,110 66.3 19,390 83.3

    Under $2,000 1,284,465 5.7 1,420 6.1
    $  2,000 - $  4,999 1,261,005 5.6 1,670 7.2
    $  5,000 - $  6,999 801,715 3.5 910 3.9
    $  7,000 - $  9,999 914,825 4.0 1,000 4.3
    $10,000 - $11,999 633,370 2.8 715 3.1
    $12,000 - $14,999 834,510 3.7 905 3.9
    $15,000 - $19,999 1,264,785 5.6 1,525 6.6
    $20,000 - $24,999 1,311,180 5.8 1,520 6.5
    $25,000 - $29,999 1,221,910 5.4 1,380 5.9
    $30,000 - $34,999 1,165,640 5.2 1,305 5.6
    $35,000 - $39,999 901,050 4.0 1,135 4.9
    $40,000 - $44,999 798,780 3.5 1,335 5.7
    $45,000 - $49,999 562,790 2.5 910 3.9
    $50,000 - $59,999 891,895 3.9 1,610 6.9
    $60,000 - $74,999 634,460 2.8 1,425 6.1
    $75,000 and over 513,740 2.3 615 2.6

  Average employment income $ 26,474 28,511
  Median employment income $ 21,099 24,969

Population 15 Years and Over by Employment Income Groups, in Constant (1995) Dollars, Canada, Yukon, 1995

Population 15 Years and Over by Employment Income Groups and Sex, in Constant (1995) Dollars, Yukon, 1995

Total Male % of Males Female % of Females

7RWDO���(PSOR\PHQW�LQFRPH�JURXSV ������ ������ ������

  Without employment income 3,875 1,720 14.4 2,155 19.1
  With employment income 19,390 10,240 85.6 9,150 80.9

    Under $2,000 1,420 660 5.5 755 6.7
    $  2,000 - $  4,999 1,670 840 7.0 835 7.4
    $  5,000 - $  6,999 910 445 3.7 465 4.1
    $  7,000 - $  9,999 1,000 435 3.6 565 5.0
    $10,000 - $11,999 715 365 3.1 355 3.1
    $12,000 - $14,999 905 450 3.8 455 4.0
    $15,000 - $19,999 1,525 750 6.3 780 6.9
    $20,000 - $24,999 1,520 790 6.6 730 6.5
    $25,000 - $29,999 1,380 640 5.4 740 6.5
    $30,000 - $34,999 1,305 585 4.9 725 6.4
    $35,000 - $39,999 1,135 545 4.6 590 5.2
    $40,000 - $44,999 1,335 650 5.4 680 6.0
    $45,000 - $49,999 910 520 4.3 390 3.4
    $50,000 - $59,999 1,610 1,070 8.9 535 4.7
    $60,000 - $74,999 1,425 1,020 8.5 405 3.6
    $75,000 and over 615 470 3.9 150 1.3

  Average employment income $ 28,511 31,651 24,997
  Median employment income $ 24,969 26,922 21,907
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4 Total Income, Yukon and Canada

Total Income, by Sex, Yukon

Due to random rounding figures may not sum to totals.

Population 15 Years and Over by Total Income Groups, in Constant (1995) Dollars, Canada, Yukon, 1995

Population 15 Years and Over by Total Income Groups and Sex, in Constant (1995) Dollars, Yukon, 1995

Canada % Yukon %

7RWDO���,QFRPH�JURXSV ���������� ������

  Without income 1,712,165 7.6 1,105 4.7
  With income 20,916,755 92.4 22,160 95.2

    Under $2,000 1,742,785 7.7 1,520 6.5
    $  2,000 - $  4,999 1,412,880 6.2 1,550 6.7
    $  5,000 - $  6,999 1,078,420 4.8 905 3.9
    $  7,000 - $  9,999 1,586,065 7.0 1,215 5.2
    $10,000 - $11,999 1,268,550 5.6 1,005 4.3
    $12,000 - $14,999 1,650,315 7.3 1,335 5.7
    $15,000 - $19,999 2,083,100 9.2 1,780 7.6
    $20,000 - $24,999 1,784,845 7.9 1,755 7.5
    $25,000 - $29,999 1,597,865 7.1 1,645 7.1
    $30,000 - $34,999 1,461,340 6.5 1,565 6.7
    $35,000 - $39,999 1,127,755 5.0 1,300 5.6
    $40,000 - $44,999 974,625 4.3 1,410 6.1
    $45,000 - $49,999 690,860 3.1 1,065 4.6
    $50,000 - $59,999 1,051,110 4.6 1,780 7.6
    $60,000 - $74,999 754,570 3.3 1,540 6.6
    $75,000 and over 651,665 2.9 775 3.3

  Average income $ 25,196 29,079
  Median income $ 18,891 24,970

Total   Male % of Males   Female % of Females

7RWDO���,QFRPH�JURXSV ������ ������ ������

  Without income 1,105 345 2.9 760 6.7
  With income 22,160 11,615 97.1 10,545 93.3

    Under $2,000 1,520 770 6.4 750 6.6
    $  2,000 - $  4,999 1,550 740 6.2 815 7.2
    $  5,000 - $  6,999 905 435 3.6 465 4.1
    $  7,000 - $  9,999 1,215 500 4.2 715 6.3
    $10,000 - $11,999 1,005 475 4.0 530 4.7
    $12,000 - $14,999 1,335 585 4.9 755 6.7
    $15,000 - $19,999 1,780 885 7.4 900 8.0
    $20,000 - $24,999 1,755 875 7.3 880 7.8
    $25,000 - $29,999 1,645 835 7.0 815 7.2
    $30,000 - $34,999 1,565 760 6.4 805 7.1
    $35,000 - $39,999 1,300 635 5.3 665 5.9
    $40,000 - $44,999 1,410 690 5.8 715 6.3
    $45,000 - $49,999 1,065 610 5.1 460 4.1
    $50,000 - $59,999 1,780 1,150 9.6 630 5.6
    $60,000 - $74,999 1,540 1,085 9.1 455 4.0
    $75,000 and over 775 585 4.9 190 1.7

  Average income $ 29,079 32,387 25,438
  Median income $ 24,970 27,515 21,167
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Additional Information:
The Yukon Government

Executive Council Office
Bureau of Statistics, (A-8C)

Box 2703, Whitehorse, Yukon, Y1A 2C6
Telephone: (403) 667-5640; Fax:  (403) 393-6203

E-mail:  ybsinfo@gov.yk.ca
Website:  http://www.yukonweb.com/government/ybs

Employment and Total Income, Yukon

Executive Council Office
Bureau of Statistics

Notes

Employment Income/Earnings: Refers to total income received by persons 15 years of age and over during 1995 as: wages
and salaries, net non-farm income from unincorporated business and/or professional practice or net farm income.

Total Income: Refers to the total money income received from the following sources during the calendar year 1995 by persons
15 years of age and over: wages and salaries (total); net farm income; net non-farm income from unincorporated business and/
or professional practice; federal Child Tax benefits; Old Age Security pension and Guaranteed Income Supplement; benefits
from Canada or Quebec Pension Plan; benefits from Unemployment Insurance; other income from government sources; dividends,
interest on bonds, deposits and savings certificates, and other investment income; retirement pensions, superannuation and
annuities, including those from RRSPs and RRIFs; and other money income.

Average Income: Refers to the weighted mean income of individuals 15 years of age and over who reported income. Average
income is calculated from unrounded data by dividing the aggregate income of a specified group of individuals by the number
of individuals with income in that group.

Population 15 Years and Over by Employment and Total  Income Groups, in Constant (1995) Dollars, Yukon, 1995

Employment 
Income

Total 
Income

7RWDO���(PSOR\PHQW�LQFRPH�JURXSV ������ 7RWDO���,QFRPH�JURXSV ������
  Without employment income 3,875   Without income 1,105
  With employment income 19,390   With income 22,160

    Under $2,000 1,420     Under $2,000 1,520
    $  2,000 - $  4,999 1,670     $  2,000 - $  4,999 1,550
    $  5,000 - $  6,999 910     $  5,000 - $  6,999 905
    $  7,000 - $  9,999 1,000     $  7,000 - $  9,999 1,215
    $10,000 - $11,999 715     $10,000 - $11,999 1,005
    $12,000 - $14,999 905     $12,000 - $14,999 1,335
    $15,000 - $19,999 1,525     $15,000 - $19,999 1,780
    $20,000 - $24,999 1,520     $20,000 - $24,999 1,755
    $25,000 - $29,999 1,380     $25,000 - $29,999 1,645
    $30,000 - $34,999 1,305     $30,000 - $34,999 1,565
    $35,000 - $39,999 1,135     $35,000 - $39,999 1,300
    $40,000 - $44,999 1,335     $40,000 - $44,999 1,410
    $45,000 - $49,999 910     $45,000 - $49,999 1,065
    $50,000 - $59,999 1,610     $50,000 - $59,999 1,780
    $60,000 - $74,999 1,425     $60,000 - $74,999 1,540
    $75,000 and over 615     $75,000 and over 775

  Average employment income $ 28,511   Average income $ 29,079
  Median employment income $ 24,969   Median income $ 24,970


